1/7/2019 Case Details

## **Case Details of File Number: 1539/22/13/2011**

**Diary No:** 157820

Name of the Complainant: TEJANG CHAKMA, COMPALAINTS COORDINATOR

Complainant Address: NATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR PREVENTION OF TORTORE, C-3/441-C,

JANAKPURI,

Name of the Victim: BABU (A AUTO DRIVER)

Place of Incident: PS. MKB NAGAR, CHENNAI

**Date of Incident:** 08/10/2011

## **Action Taken:**

The Commission vide its proceedings dated 28.6.2017 had recommended payment of Rs. Three Lakhs to the NoK of the deceased Babu, who died as a result of illness caused due to illegal detention and torture while he was in the custody of P.S. MKB Nagar, Chennai for three days between 8th to 11th August, 2011. In response to the recommendation of the Commission, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Tamil Nadu, Public (Law & Order) Department, Chenni vide communication dated 7.9.2017 has submitted that all the relevant reports in original relating to the instant case like judicial magistrate report, statement of witnesses, post mortem report, viscera report and doctor's final opinion were sent to NHRC directly by the Hon'ble 5th Metropolitan Magistrate, Court, Egmore and they are not in possession of any of the aforesaid reports. Since these reports are very important for the Government for providing compensation to the family of the deceased person as well as taking departmental action against the erred police personnel, a request has been made to provide copies of the same to them for taking necessary action. The request made by the Government of Tamil Nadu in its letter dated 07.9.2017 is not acceptable to the Commission. While sending the reports to the Commission pursuant to its directions, the concerned department ought to have kept copies of the same for its record and necessary action. Hence, the Registry of the Commission is directed to send reminder to the Principal Secretary, Public (Law & Order-E) Department, Government of Tamil Nadu to submit the compliance report along with proof of payment within four weeks. Put up after four weeks.

Status: Action Taken On 20/09/2017

**Action Due Date: 22/11/2017**